

No. 07-665

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM, a corporate sole and church,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THOMAS P. MONAGHAN
FRANCIS J. MANION
EDWARD L. WHITE III
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
JOHN P. TUSKEY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent Univ. Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
STEVEN C. WU
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,
NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4450

Attorneys for the Petitioners

VINCENT P. MCCARTHY
ANN-LOUISE LOHR MCCARTHY
KRISTINA J. WENBERG
SHANNON D. WOODRUFF
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
11 W. Chestnut Hill Road
Litchfield, CT 06759
(860) 567-9485

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND POLICY	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Jurisdiction in District Court	3
2. Facts Material to Consideration of the Questions	3
a. Pioneer Park	3
b. Summum’s Proposed Monument	6
3. Course of Proceedings	7
a. District Court	7
b. Tenth Circuit Panel	11
c. Tenth Circuit En Banc Petition and Denial	13
d. Tenth Circuit Stay of Mandate	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18

ARGUMENT	20
I. PLEASANT GROVE'S SELECTION AND DISPLAY OF MONUMENTS IN PIONEER PARK IS GOVERNMENT SPEECH TO WHICH SUMMUM HAS NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS	20
A. Pleasant Grove May Speak in Its Own Voice, Free From Any Constitutional Obligation to Incorporate Different Messages or Viewpoints	22
B. Pleasant Grove's Selection of Monuments for Display on Public Land Is a Well- Established Form of Government Speech .	24
1. Governments commonly speak through displays on their own land ...	24
2. Pleasant Grove properly formulated its message through the selective inclusion of monuments created by others	26
a. A compendium of private speech is a distinct form of expression	26
b. The Tenth Circuit's focus on a particular monument exemplifies that court's flawed approach	30
c. The government's speech is the selection of the material to include, and not necessarily the content of particular items.	32
d. Pleasant Grove's role in displaying monuments on its property fits comfortably into this Court's government speech doctrine.	34

3. Pleasant Grove incorporated the private donations into its own speech . . .	36
II. PIONEER PARK IS NOT A FORUM FOR PRIVATE, PERMANENT MONUMENTS . . .	39
A. The Tenth Circuit Erred by Holding that Pioneer Park Is the Relevant Forum	41
B. The Tenth Circuit Erred by Holding that a City Park is a Traditional Public Forum for Private, Unattended, Permanent Displays	43
C. Pioneer Park Is Not a Designated Public Forum for Private, Unattended, Permanent Monuments	45
D. The Standards Governing Nonpublic Fora Cannot Salvage Summum’s Claim.	47
E. Here There Is No Forum at All for Private, Unattended, Permanent Monuments	49
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH WOULD CREATE ENORMOUS PRACTICAL PROBLEMS	50
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>	
I. <u>Cases</u>		
<i>Arkansas Educ. TV Comm'n v.</i>		
<i>Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	23, <i>passim</i>	
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> ,		
496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21, 22	
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)		27
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> ,		
529 U.S. 217 (2000)	39	
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v.</i>		
<i>Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	21, 43, 45	
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)		37
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative</i>		
<i>Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	24, 35	
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. Democratic Nat'l</i>		
<i>Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	22	
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ.</i>		
<i>Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	32, <i>passim</i>	
<i>Friends of the Vietnam Veterans Mem. v.</i>		
<i>Kennedy</i> , 116 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25	
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)		43
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American GLIB</i> ,		
515 U.S. 557 (1995)	23, 35	
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)		43
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> ,		
544 U.S. 550 (2005)	21, 29, 31, 35	
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches</i>		
<i>Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . .	50	
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> ,		
531 U.S. 533 (2000)	21	
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)		49

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	35, 36
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)	8
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	37, 44, 45
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	27, 49
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	35
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	40, 47, 48
<i>PETA v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	1, 29
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00032-RRE-KKK (D.N.D. filed Apr. 18, 2008)	52
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	21, 35
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	44
<i>Serra v. United States Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1988)	34
<i>In re Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 723 (10 th Cir. 1993) (per curiam)	13
<i>Society of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10 th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Society of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , No. 2:03-CV-839 BSJ (D. Utah Feb. 15, 2006)	8
<i>Summum v. Atwood</i> , No. 2:06cv00996 TS (D. Utah Dec. 29, 2006)	9
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10 th Cir. 1997)	22

<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10 th Cir. 2002) . . .	10, 11, 13, 21, 36
<i>Sumnum v. Duchesne City</i> , 482 F.3d 1263 (10 th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-690 (U.S. Nov. 21, 2007)	14, 22, 42
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	27, 49
<i>United States v. Austin</i> , 426 F.3d 1266 (10 th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. R.R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	24
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	8
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	48

II. Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I	i, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
S. Ct. R. 35.3	ii

III. Other Authorities

Ad Council, <i>About Ad Council</i> , www.adcouncil.org/default.aspx?id=68	28
Ad Council, <i>Historic Campaigns</i> , www.adcouncil.org/default.aspx?id=61	28

- Associated Press, *Boise: No anti-gay monument*,
Spokesman-Review (Dec. 9, 2003),
www.spokesmanreview.com/pf.asp?date=2003&ID=s1452867 52
- Associated Press, *Minister: City must allow anti-gay monument in park* (Oct. 16, 2003),
www.firstamendmentcenter.org/news.aspx?id=12082 51
- Britannica Online Encyclopedia, *Triumphal Arch*,
www.britannica.com/EBchecked/topic/606106/triumphal-arch 24
- Trish Choate, *Fringe sect's lawsuit delays monument to fallen WWII soldiers* (May 7, 2008), www.scrippsnews.com/node/32986 53
- Judy Keen, *Fight over Thou Shalts won't wilt*,
USA Today (Sept. 7, 2007), www.usatoday.com/printedition/news/20070709/a_commandments09.art.htm 52
- S. Levinson, *Written in Stone: Public Monuments in Changing Societies* (1998) 25
- Metropolitan Museum of Art, *From Model to Monument: American Public Sculpture, 1865-1915*, www.metmuseum.org/toah/hd/modl/hd_modl.htm 24, 25
- John Morgan, *City dedicates historic plaza*,
Jackson Hole Star Tribune (July 16, 2007),
www.jacksonholestartrib.com/articles/2007/07/16/news/casper4e32f677cbf04e3587253190020f943.txt 51
- John Morgan, *Phelps wants anti-gay monument*,
Casper Star Tribune (July 17, 2007),
www.casperstartribune.net/articles/2007/07/17news/casper/88d8fdf4b4e017548725731b00006a13.txt 51
